Millcreek Township Trustees Public Hearing June 5, 2023

The Millcreek Township Trustees of Union County, Ohio held a public hearing from 6:30 p.m. to 6:40 p.m. at the Millcreek Township Community Building to consider amendments to the Zoning Resolution regarding reformatting, reorganizing and renumbering *Article IV – Administration & Enforcement* to *Chapter 3 – Administrative Appointments, Duties & Actions*. Mr. Conroy called the meeting to order with the following members present:

MEMBERS: Keith Conroy, Bill Jordan, Dave Long and Scott Brackenridge. **ATTENDEES:** Joni Orders – Zoning Commission Chair

Ms. Orders provided the trustees "red-lined" drafts of the new Chapter 3 and the revised Article IV so that changes are clearly identified. Ms. Orders discussed the revisions with the trustees, walking through the overall intention of the reorganization and highlighting the most notable items. Ms. Orders noted the Millcreek Township Zoning Commission thoroughly discussed these changes over many months and recommend the trustees approve the amendments as presented.

The trustees discussed the changes and asked questions. The trustees noted that township administrative policies should be reviewed in the future to ensure zoning personnel policies and expectations not covered within the Zoning Resolution are complete.

There was no public comment.

Resolution #2363: motion to approve amending the Millcreek Township Zoning Resolution with the changes as presented to include a new *Chapter 3 – Administrative Appointments, Duties & Actions* and incorporate red-lined modifications to *Article IV – Administration and Enforcement* as recommended by the Millcreek Township Zoning Commission by Mr. Conroy, seconded by Mr. Long.

• Mr. Conroy – yes; Mr. Jordan – yes; Mr. Long – yes

Resolution #2364: motion to adjourn by Mr. Conroy, seconded by Mr. Jordan.

• Motion unanimously approved.

